CH \$40.00 9009

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM787706

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
PANDUIT CORP.		02/03/2023	Corporation: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CAILabs SAS	
Street Address:	Rue Nicolas Joseph Cugnot	
City:	Rennes	
State/Country:	FRANCE	
Postal Code:	35000	
Entity Type:	Joint Stock Company: FRANCE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	90099597	ONEMODE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: trademarks@panduit.com

Correspondent Name: Panduit corp.

Address Line 1: 18900 PANDUIT DRIVE

Address Line 4: TINLEY PARK, ILLINOIS 60487

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	LTA150
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	PETER S. LEE
SIGNATURE:	/PETER S. LEE/
DATE SIGNED:	02/17/2023

Total Attachments: 3

source=ONEMODE Assignment#page1.tif source=ONEMODE Assignment#page2.tif source=ONEMODE Assignment#page3.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 007974 FRAME: 0658

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

THIS TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT ("Assignment") is entered into by and between Panduit Corp., a Delaware corporation, having its principal office and place of business at 18900 Panduit Drive, Tinley Park, Illinois 60487 ("Assignor") and CAILabs SAS, a French simplified joint-stock company, having its principal office and place of business at 1 Rue Nicolas Joseph Cugnot 35000 Rennes, France ("Assignee") (Assignor and Assignee are each a "Party" and collectively the "Parties") and is effective as of the date of the last signature below (the "Effective Date").

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of record of the U.S. trademark application for the mark ONEMODE set forth in **Schedule A** hereto and goodwill associated therewith (the "**Trademark**");

WHEREAS, in combination with a certain Trademark Purchase Agreement between the Parties, the Assignor wishes to assign and Assignee wishes to acquire any and all of Assignor's rights, title and interest in the Trademark and goodwill associated therewith.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby irrevocably assigns, transfers, and conveys to Assignee, and Assignee hereby accepts from Assignor, all of Assignor's full and complete rights, title and interest in and to the Trademark in the United States and throughout the world, all rights appurtenant thereto, including any common law rights, together with the goodwill associated with said Trademark, and the goods and services on which the Trademark is used and for which it is applied for registration.

Assignor further assigns to Assignee all rights to sue for, recover from and receive all damages, at Assignee's discretion, occurring from past, present and future infringing or misappropriating uses of the Trademarks by any third-party.

Assignor agrees to provide reasonable assistance to Assignee in connection with information and documentation that may be required for the transfer, assignment, and maintenance of the Trademark.

<u>No Further Use of Marks</u>. Following a Wind-Down Period of 90 days after the Effective Date, Seller will cease using the Trademark and undertakes not to use any similar symbol to the Trademark. Additionally, any publication or statement related to the transfer of the Trademark Rights shall be prior approved in writing by Purchaser.

Sale of Remaining Inventory. Notwithstanding anything in this Agreement, including the Wind-Down Period, but within the limits agreed in the Direct Material (Non-Cable) Supply Agreement entered into the Parties on December 31st, 2020, Seller, its Affiliates, and their Distributors shall be permitted to sell, use, distribute, or otherwise dispose of any remaining product in their inventory as of the Effective Date having been marketed under the Trademark, and Purchaser hereby grants to Seller, its Affiliates, and their Distributors a non-exclusive royalty free license reasonably necessary for this purpose

TRADEMARK

REEL: 007974 FRAME: 0659

This Assignment may be executed in two or more counterparts and shall be enforceable upon the exchange of executed counterparts by fax or e-mail. The separately executed copies shall each be deemed an original but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument and be binding on the Parties.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this Assignment on the dates set forth below.

Panduit Corp. DocuSigned by:	CAILabs SASDocusigned by:
By:	By:
Name: David Weksel	Name: Jean-François Morizur
Title:Director, Strategic Growth	Title: Président
Date:03-02-23 08:31:44 PST	Date:03-02-23 15:38:00 PST

SCHEDULE A

Mark	Appl. Serial No.	Filing Date	Goods	Owner
ONEMODE	90099597	August 7, 2020	Class 9: communication cabling device, namely, a fiber	Panduit Corp.
			optic optical conversion transmitter that converts fiber	
			optic cables in the nature of multimode optical signals to	
			singlemode optical signals for use in multimode fiber	
			optic cabling systems	

TRADEMARK

REEL: 007974 FRAME: 0661

RECORDED: 02/17/2023